

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*Cleveland Bakers & Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund
and Pipe Fitters Local Union No. 120 Insurance Fund v.
Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.,
Case No. 18-op-45432 (N.D. Ohio)*

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

PLAINTIFFS CLEVELAND BAKERS AND TEAMSTERS HEALTH AND WELFARE
FUND AND PIPE FITTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 120 INSURANCE FUND'S
OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO:

(1) MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT; (2) DISTRIBUTOR DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT; AND (3) MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS WALMART INC., CVS HEALTH CORP., RITE AID
OF MARYLAND, INC., AND WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Causation for All Claims	2
1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Direct Injuries	3
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged that Defendants Actually and Proximally Caused Their Injuries	11
a. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged that Defendants’ Conduct Directly Targeted Them and Substantially Contributed to Their Injuries	12
b. Foreseeable Intervening Acts and Criminal Conduct Do Not Break the Causal Chain	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their RICO Claims.....	19
1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Direct Injuries to Business or Property.....	19
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Proximate Cause as Required Under RICO ...	22
3. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged a RICO Enterprise and Predicate Acts	25
a. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged a RICO Enterprise	25
b. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Actionable Racketeering Activity	27
C. Plaintiffs Have Pled Cognizable Claims Under OCPA	29
D. The OPLA Abrogates Neither Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claims nor Their Negligence Claims.....	29
E. Plaintiffs Have Pled Cognizable Equitable Claims for Abatement of a Public Nuisance	34
1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged a Special Injury	34
2. Defendants’ Remaining Public Nuisance Challenges Lack Merit	35
F. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Negligence Claims Against All Defendants	36
1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged the Existence of a Common Law Duty	37
2. Plaintiffs Seek to Enforce Ohio Common-Law Duties.....	41

3.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Proximate Causation	43
G.	The Economic Loss Rule Bars Neither Plaintiffs' Public Nuisance Claims nor Their Negligence Claims	43
H.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Claim for Fraud Against the Manufacturer Defendants	45
I.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Claim for Injury from Criminal Acts Under R.C. §2307.60	47
J.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	48
K.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Civil Conspiracy Claim	52
L.	Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Preempted	55
M.	Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Time-Barred	57
1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Fraudulent Concealment	58
2.	The Continuous Violations Doctrine Applies to Plaintiffs' Claims	60
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>American Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Anctil v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	21
<i>Berdyck v. Shinde</i> , 613 N.E.2d 1014 (Ohio 1993).....	38
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Bobme, Inc. v. Sprint Int'l Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 300 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	38, 41
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	34
<i>Buddenberg v. Weisdack</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00522, 2018 WL 3159052 (N.D. Ohio June 28, 2018)	47
<i>Campbell v. Krupp</i> , 961 N.E.2d 205 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	48
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 795 (Ohio 1997)	30, 33
<i>Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Harold Tatman & Son's Enters., Inc.</i> , 50 N.E.3d 955 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	50
<i>CCB Ohio LLC v. Chemque, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	31

Chambers v. St. Mary’s Sch.,
697 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1998)..... 38, 42

Chandler v. Wackebut Corp.,
465 F. App’x 425 (6th Cir. 2012)61

Chapman v. Tristar Prods., Inc.,
1:16-CV-1114, 2017 WL 1433259
(N.D. Ohio Apr. 24, 2017)31

Chem. Solvents, Inc. v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.,
No. 1:10-CV-01902, 2011 WL 1326034
(N.D. Ohio Apr. 6, 2011)32

Chemtrol Adhesives, Inc. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
537 N.E.2d 624 (Ohio 1989).....44

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568
(Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)39

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....*passim*

City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,
863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 33, 44, 45

City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,
No. 1:12-CV-104, 2016 WL 2897472
(S.D. Ohio May 18, 2016)58

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.,
615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010).....14, 15, 33, 36

City of Everett v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. C17-209RSM, 2017 WL 4236062
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2017) 37, 43, 49

City of L.A. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 2:14-cv-04168-ODW, 2014 WL 6453808
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014)49

City of New York v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,
190 A.D.2d 173 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 13, 1993)49

City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
No. CI 200606040, 2007 WL 4965044
(Ohio Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007).....34

Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.,
621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 33, 35

Cleveland Housing Renewal Project, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
934 N.E.2d 372, 380 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)35

Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron,
29 N.E.3d 921 (Ohio 2015)36

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
326 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 2

Digiknon, Inc. v. PKXL Cards, Inc.,
No. 96034, 2011 WL 2899600
(Ohio Ct. App. July 21, 2011)44

Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.,
784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011)21

Dunlap v. Medtronic, Inc.,
47 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ohio 1999) 17

Eysoldt v. ProScan Imaging,
957 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011)..... 44, 48

Feichtner v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.,
683 N.E.2d 112 (Ohio 1995) 18, 41

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. Livingston Cty. Road Comm’n,
No. 09-CV-12633, 2012 WL 5817937
(E.D. Mich. May 25, 2012)61

Great N. Ins. Co. v. BMW of N. Am. LLC,
84 F. Supp. 3d 630 (S.D. Ohio 2015)..... 31, 32

Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.,
177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999).....46

Hale v. Enerco Grp., Inc.,
No. 1:10 CV 00867-DAP, 2011 WL 49545
(N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2011).....31, 44, 52, 54

Hambleton v. R.G. Barry Corp.,
465 N.E.2d 1298 (Ohio 1984).....51

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010) 22, 24

Hoffer v. Cooper Wiring Devices, Inc.,
 No. 1:06CV763, 2007 WL 1725317
 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007)50

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....2, 22

Horvath v. Ish,
 979 N.E.2d 1246 (Ohio 2012).....38

Huffman v. Electrolux N. Am., Inc.,
 961 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2013)31

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)*passim*

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)*passim*

In re Opioid Litig.,
 No. 400000/2017, 2018 WL 3115102
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018)36, 37, 43, 44

In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 14 C 1748, 2018 WL 3586182
 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2018) 11, 22

In re Testosterone Therapy Replacement Prods. Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....21, 22, 23

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 4890594
 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....22

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 31, 44, 50

Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg’l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.,
 No. 13-7167, 2014 WL 2115498
 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....28

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999).....52

Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharms., LP,
 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011) 9, 10, 21

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.,
834 N.E.2d 791, 799 (Ohio 2005). 49, 50

Kramer v. Angel’s Path, L.L.C.,
882 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)..... 35

LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete,
661 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1996)..... 30, 31

Little Hocking Water Ass’n, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)..... 49

Lucarell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
97 N.E.3d 458 (Ohio 2018)..... 46

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 57

McKinney v. Microsoft Corp. 32
No. 1:10-cv-354, 2011 WL 13228141
(S.D. Ohio May 12, 2011) 32

Menifee v. Ohio Welding Prods., Inc.,
472 N.E.2d 707 (Ohio 1984)..... 38

Miller v. City of W. Carrollton,
632 N.E.2d 582 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)..... 35

Moore v. Texaco, Inc.,
244 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2001) 49

Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472, 788 (2013) 56

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.N.J. 1998) 14, 16, 28

Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC,
2017 WL 3174347 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017) 50

Ornella v. Robertson,
237 N.E.2d 140 (Ohio 1968)..... 42

Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 5, 6, 7, 14

Philadelphia Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hirschfield Printing Co.,
53 N.E.2d 827 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943).....37

Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.,
653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995)..... 12, 16

Randleman v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
465 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2006)50

Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.
836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016).26

Rogozinsky v. Danek Med., Inc.,
No. 4:96CV2572, 1999 WL 33537323
(N.D. Ohio July 8, 1999).....42

RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc.,
No. 87382, 2006 WL 2777159
(Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006)45

Savoy v. Univ. of Akron,
No., 11AP-183, 2012 WL 3085515
(Ohio Ct. App. May 3, 2012).....57

Schwartz v. Sun Co., Inc.,
276 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Se. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2009)21

Seafarers Welfare Plan v. Philip Morris,
27 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. Md. 1998)52

Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981)..... 17

Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. v. Abbott Labs.,
873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 22

Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.,
652 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1995).....41

State ex rel. Kenney v. City of Toledo,
No. L-17-1149, 2018 WL 2085099
(Ohio Ct. App. May 4, 2018).....58

State ex rel. Morrissey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.,
No. 12-C-141, 2014 WL 12814021
(W. Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014) 36, 37, 43

State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State,
780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002).....45

State of Washington State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. 17-2-25505-0, slip op. (Wash. Super. Ct. May 14, 2018) 36, 37, 43

Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.,
737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013).....56

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.,
507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973) 17

Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharms., LP,
136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016) 9

Tefft v. Seward,
689 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1982).....62

Tekavec v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Ohio 1998)42

Texas Carpenters Health Ben. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
199 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Thompson v. Argent Mortg. Co., LLC,
No. 94613, 2010 WL 3747601
(Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2010) 34, 35

Traxler v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 607 (N.D. Ohio 2016)31

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

United Food & Commercial Workers Unions, Emp’rs Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000) 15

United States v. Faulkenberry,
614 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2010),
aff’d, 461 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2012)51

United States v. N. Trust Co.,
372 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004).....57

Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.,
763 N.E.2d 160 (Ohio 2002)..... 17

Vill. of Cardington v. Fredericks’ Adm’r,
21 N.E. 766 (Ohio 1889) 34

Volovetz v. Tremco Barrier Sols., Inc.,
74 N.E.3d 743 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)..... 30, 31

Volter v. C. Schmidt Co., Inc.,
598 N.E.2d 35 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991)..... 18, 41

Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Wallace v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce,
773 N.E.2d 1018 (Ohio 2002)..... 38

White v. Smith & Wesson,
97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000) 49

Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co.,
700 N.E.2d 859 (Ohio 1998)..... 54

Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 21

Wireman v. Keneco Distribs., Inc.,
661 N.E.2d 744 (Ohio 1996)..... 42

Wyeth v. Levine
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 56

Young v. Carrier Corp.,
No. 4:14CV0974, 2014 WL 6617650
(N.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2014) 50

Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick,
No. 14-11689-RWZ, 2014 WL 1454696
(D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2014) 56

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(c)(1).....57
 Rule 927
 Rule 9(b) 45, 54, 55
 Rule 12(b)(6)57
 Rule 15(a).....62
 Rule 23(a)(4).....22
 Rule 23(b)(3)22

Ohio Revised Code

§715.44.....36
 §2305.07.....58
 §2307.60.....54
 §2307.71(A)(2)30
 §2307.71(A)(7)31
 §2307.71(A)(13) 29, 32, 33
 §2307.71(B)30
 §2307.72(C) 30, 33
 §2307.75.....17
 §2307.76.....17
 §2925.02(A).....47
 §2925.02(B)47
 §2925.03(A)47
 §2925.03(B)47
 §3767.03..... 36, 58

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§28138
 §821C(1)34

Restatement (Third) of Torts

§737
